May 31, 2018

Amount
Outstanding at

Date of the
Prospectus

Amount
Outstanding if the

Minimum
Offering is
completed

Amount
Outstanding if the

Maximum Offering
is completed

Common Shares Unlimited 14,400,000 14,420,000 14,420,000 15,670,000(1) 16,420,000(1)

Options N/A Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Warrants(2) N/A 12,200,000 12,200,000 12,200,000 12,200,000 12,200,000

Agent’s Options N/A Nil Nil Nil 125,000(2) 200,000(3)

Long Term Debt N/A Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil

Notes:
(1) On an undiluted basis. Does not include the up to 12,2000,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the Private

 37

Placement Warrants, the 3,000,000 Common Shares to be issued pursuant to the Option Agreement on or before
September 25, 2020, or any Agent’s Option Shares issuable on exercise of the Agent’s Options.

(2) Refers to the Private Placement Warrants.
(3) Exercisable at $0.20 per Common Share until 24 months from the Closing Date.

Fully Diluted Share Capitalization

Common Shares

Minimum Offering  Maximum Offering

Amount of
Securities

Percentage of
Total

Amount of
Securities

Percentage of
Total

Issued and outstanding as at the
date of this Prospectus

14,420,000 46.52% 14,200,000 44.73%

Shares reserved for issuance
pursuant to the Offering

1,250,000 4.03% 2,000,000 6.30%

Common Shares reserved for
issuance upon the exercise of
the Private Placement Warrants

12,200,000 39.36% 12,200,000 38.43%

Common Shares reserved for
issuance upon exercise of the
Options

Nil - Nil -

Common Shares reserved for
issuance upon exercise of the
Agent's Options

125,000 0.40% 200,000 0.63%

Common Shares reserved for
issuance pursuant to Option
Agreement

3,000,000 9.68% 3,000,000 9.45%

Total Fully Diluted Share
Capitalization after the
Offering

30,995,000 100% 31,745,000 100%

OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES

STOCK OPTION PLAN

The Stock Option Plan was adopted by the Company’s board of directors on June 26, 2018. The purpose
of the Stock Option Plan is to advance the interests of the Company and its shareholders and subsidiaries
by attracting, retaining and motivating the performance of selected directors, officers, employees or
consultants of the Company of high caliber and potential and to encourage and enable such persons to
acquire and retain a proprietary interest in the Company by ownership of its stock. The Stock Option Plan
provides that, subject to the requirements of the Exchange, the aggregate number of securities reserved for